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WRIGHT, J.A.:

This applicent was convicted by Wolfe J. sitting In the High

Court Division of the Gun Court on April Z2, 1988 for the offences of
(1) lilegai Possession of Firearm and (2) Rape and was sentenced 1o
imprisonment of 10 vears and 15 years at hard labour, respectively. He
now seeks leave to appeal against convictions and sentences. The single
ground which, with The leave of the Court Mr. Chuck essayed o argue
reads: -

"The learned trial judge contravened a

reauirement of the constitution in that

Contrary to section 20(6)(c) of the

Constitution he failed to allow the

appellant legal representation or faiied

to give reasons for depriving the appellant

of legal representation throughout the

trial,”

Section 20(6)(c) of the Constifution provides that -

"Every person who is charged with a
criminal offence -
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# (¢} shalt be permitfed to
defend himself in person
or by a legal representative
of his own choice.”

The record of the trial begins Thus:-

Mg, Straw:

Mis Lordship:

Mr. O'Meally:

His Lordship:

Glenford Cideally, before
the Court, M'"lord. -

Mr. Smith is in Court I1,
M'tord, but he says he has
not been retained.

How you say, Mr. Smith is
your lawyer? :

Is him usually defend me, sir.

He has a yearly retainer with

you; | don’t understand. |

don't know because this lady

has been coming hers Mr. O'Meally,
and she says is being threatened,
she is afraid and | had Yo issue

a warrant for her. You told me
that Mr. Smith appears for you

and | put the case for today and
she has been arrested and brought
here end now | am being told that
Mr. Smith doas not appear for you.
I am going To start the case today.
At least, ! =m going Tc take her
evidence béczuse The lady says she
is afraid and your friend is
threatening her. |  am going To
+take her evidence. A Ccurt has To
take steps These days fo preserve
the gvidence. Having told me 21t
that is happening to hery: & Think
| have a duty To ensure that The
avidence is preserved. You wili
have to help yourself. | am going
to finish thig, This morning, so -
witnesses pisase refurn this
afternocn.? S

The next page of the record shows that the trial began at 2.05 p.m.

but Mr. Smith was not Thers.

The witness gave her evidence and was

cross-examined by the applicant challenging identification an¢ setting.

up an alibi. The Court adjourned at 3.55 p.m. for the following day.

tr. Smith had not appeared.

AT 11.22 a.m. next day, April 21 +the frial resumed and continued

until 12.05 when the adjournment was takén to faciliftate the attendance

of +he'appli¢éh+?5 brother whom he wished to tistify on his behalf.
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In +he meantime the applicant had mads an unsworn statement denving
any knowledge of the charges and called his mother to Testify on his
behz1f. The brother attended and gave evidence on the third day of the

A

trial and up to that fimé e, Smith did not attend although it is clear
from the first day'of‘%he +rial that he was within the precincts of
the Court and was aware of the trial.

Mr. Chuck at first thought that the lsarned frial judge wes
under an obligaticn to ascertzin from The applicant whether he had paid
his Attorney, and i not, then to adjourn the trial to alliow him fo
obtain lsgal represenfa?ion. The Court could not endorse an? such view.
1+ is patent from the Fecords +hat the virtuat complainant had attendes
on previous occagions and was present in Court when the case came ub On
April 20, T988 oniy=beéause she had beenlbroughf there on a warrant and

was being hzid in custody. The learned *trial judge accepted her explana-

-

e

t+ion That her absenéé when she was reguired was doe to Threats.
it is a noforfous fact that many witnesses have been eiiminated

and trials abbffed as a consequence. Some of those witnesses were
murdered on +he woy To Court. It is ne secret that many witnesses risk
+heir |ivas in coming to Court., If cur system of justice depending as
it does on the testimony of‘witneéses is to be preserved the predicament
in which withesses fina +hemselves In performing Their civic duty cannoct
bae treated lightly. WYWe are s+réﬁgly of the view that Welfe J. was
eminently correct in the decision he took and that The ground of appea!
is complé+e!y lacking in merit. Indeed, Mr. Chuck, frank as he usually
is, cepitulated fo that view when he announced that the relstives of the
appilcant had attendad Court and advised him that Mr. Smith had been
patd to rapresent the applicant at +he triat. That is a metter for which
redress ought to be sought elisewhere.

“““The case is a particulariy revolting ons. Indeed, in the

combined experience of the members of the Bench we have never encountered

its enuat.
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At T,BO.a,m, on October 3, 1587 Princess Clarke was at her
gate in Majesty Gardens talking fo a bov called 'Nigger Charies’ when
they were abducted at gun—péin+‘by cne 'Richie Bud® and another man.
She was hit in the head WETH The gun and foréeumarched to the traln
{ine wharse = shoui was made following which the applicant and +hreé
others appeared, That area was well lighted and the applicant épen+
some 15 minutes speaking with Miss Clarke in his endeavour Yo a;cérfain
whether she knew him. QuiTe understandably, she denied knowing him but
when he insisted that she knew him she concurred and soughf to make
capiféi of it. She said to him -

"Like how yuh know mi yuh can give

mi & chance and yuh alons have sex

with mi.”
to which he replied TA nuh mi cénTro! dat?. He main+aineé he was not
responsible for her but she pleaded -

“If is rape you are going tc rape mi
yuh aione have sex with mi.”

But inasmuch as no menTion had up to then been made of sex, she was
asked why did shé make such a reguest. She explained that only two
weeks before a dcoor had been kicked off in Majéé#y Gardens and a qirl
abducted and rapsd so she feared a similar fete., Thereafter, when she
refused the applicant's order to undress, he undressed her himself and
proceeded with his three cronies in animal fashion to ravish her. After
that, their beastiy passion not fully saztad, they further humilisted

her by forcing 'Nigzer Charles® at gun-point fo have oral sex wifh.her,
atter which the applicent took her part way and fold her she could find
her way home. Before parting company with her he said fo her TMganuhile
mi and yuh walking the only thing mi can do for yuh is don't mek them
kill yuh because them did want +o kill yuh'. She thanked him and ran
off leavins hor pantie which had been taken from her. She made her

way To the Hunts Bay Folies Sic+ion and made a report to Corporal
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for the arrest of the applicant who was known TO hér. Three days later,
on November 5, the applicant was +aken into custedy by a party of police~
men but when the warrent charging him with répe was read Tc him hé respon-
ded, ‘Officer, me couldn’t rape that'.

identification was the live issue at the +rial because +hé
applicant's mother and brother testified that The three of them were
ssiesp in the same room on The same bed at +he relevant time. Indeec,
+he mother made 1T clear That she could not have acne To bed wifhoﬁf her
twenty-one year old son being in bed and, whaf.is more, she is the cne
who locks the door of that room at nights. But the resolution of the
issue was assisted considerably by the cross -examination of Hiss Clarke
because she was then afferded ample opportunity fo ekabora?e on his
mahnar of dress, tThe occasions on which she used to see him and fhe'
fact that when they were smaller they tived oppesifte each other. This
s how she put it responding To the applicant’s question -

0, Wi ever Talk to yuh from mi know yun?
A. Of course you used To live in front of
mi and mi and yuh run up and down znd
mi and yuh sister.”
Indeed, she said her knowledge of him covered 3 pericd of six years.

The |sarned *rial judge accepted the evidence of identifica-
+ion as satisfactery after paying due regard to the requirements for
good identification evidence. We can find no faulf either with his
treztment or ths conclusicen to which he came.

The sentences of 15 years are appropriate to the crimaes and
Qe can see no reascn for disturbing +hem. In The result, the apptica~

+ion for leave to appeal is refused and we order that the sentences

run from July 22, 1988.



